
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Chris Boden 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: John Cater 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
6. CORPORATE AND BUSINESS PLANNING UPDATE 
 Report of The Town Clerk and Chief Executive. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
7. SUB-COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of The Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
12. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
13. VALUE FOR MONEY AND EFFICIENCY PLANS - GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF 

MUSIC AND DRAMA 
 Report of the Principal - Guildhall School 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
14. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL FOCUS 
 Verbal Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Information 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15 November 2017  
 

Draft Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Philip Gregory - Chamberlain's Department 

Geoff Parnell - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Adam Perry - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Randall Anderson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2017 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Town Clerk distributed a renewed outstanding actions sheet. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. WORK PROGRAMME AND FUTURE REPORTING  
 
5.1 Work Programme for future meetings  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which set out the work 
plan for future meetings.  
 
The following point was made; Officers queried whether retaining the currently 
planned cycle of meetings for the first half of 2018 – January, March, April and 
June would be the most practicable - it was proposed that the January and 
March session could be merged into a February meeting. The Chairman 
responded that it was important to retain the January meeting, however, the 
Town Clerk should investigate whether it was possible to move the meeting 
(currently scheduled for the 12th) to later in the month.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 
5.2 Departmental Reporting  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
focus of departmental reporting to the Efficiency & Performance sub-Committee 
in 2018 and beyond. The following points were made. 
 
Members were keen to explore ways in which they could encourage change 
and positively reward departments for good performances; the Chairman 
suggested that there was a range of options the Sub-Committee could pursue, 
with the Audit and Risk Management Committee providing a useful exemplar of 
how Members can be both challenging and supportive. The Town Clerk would 
work with the Chamberlain to develop a revised workplan, including an officer 
mechanism for reviewing and filtering departmental reports, and agreeing which 
need to go to the Sub-Committee.  
 
A member queried whether it would be a useful exercise for members to go into 
departments, both to get an understanding of some of the day-to-day 
challenges facing officers and as a way of demonstrating the value and 
reputation of the Sub-Committee in supporting the work of departments across 
the City Corporation. The Chairman and Deputy Chairman would speak to the 
Chamberlain about the practicalities of taking this idea forward.  
 
The Town Clerk agreed to revise the work programme and departmental 
reporting proposal to reflect this discussion. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report.  
 

6. SBR CROSS-CUTTING REVIEWS  
The sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Town 
Clerk on SBR Cross-Cutting Reviews. The following point was made. 
 

Page 2



In response to a Member query relating to paragraph 33, officers confirmed that 
the City Corporation continued to subsidise means-tested bursaries for 
Independent Schools. 
 
The Chairman formally thanked Neil Davies for his contribution to the Sub-
Committee; Neil’s successor would be in place in the middle of January 2018.  
 
RESOLVED – That members noted the report and endorsed the proposal for 
future reporting to the Sub-Committee. 
 

7. CORPORATE & DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANNING  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on Corporate and 
Departmental Business Planning. The following points were made. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Corporate Plan and departmental business plans 
would be aligned. Members would see this in forthcoming committee meetings 
in the run-up to Christmas. The Chairman stressed that it was important for 
officers to highlight and communicate to Members what had changed in 
departmental high-level business plans.  
 
Members were eager to view this as an opportunity to encourage greater 
collaboration and participation. The Sub-Committee should be enabling people 
and resources across the Corporation to come together. To generate 
momentum, it was important to focus on 5 or 6 strategic outcomes that the City 
wishes to promote, and for officers and Members to work at pace. Once the 
outcomes were agreed, the “hows” should be devolved, with officers working 
within a framework providing both accountability, and the flexibility to adjus
[...]
 action to reduce the 
department’s own cost base, the Chamberlain’s department plays an important 
role in supporting all other departments in achieving their efficiency plans. 
Finance teams were embedded within departments, working in partnership to 
ensure value for money. Similarly, procurement and commercial management 
teams were working with colleagues across the organisation to secure the most 
advantageous contract arrangements for the City Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26th 
September 2017 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
Members received a Report of the Town Clerk on outstanding actions from the 
non-public minutes of previous meetings. 

Page 4



 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report 
 

15. EFFICIENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY PLAN UPDATE - CHIEF OFFICER 
PEER REVIEW  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain on the Efficiency & 
Sustainability Plan Update – Chief Officer Peer Review  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 

16. SBR DEPARTMENTAL SAVINGS  
Members received a joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk on the 
SBR Departmental Savings. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the report. 
 

17. FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
Members received a joint Report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain, and the 
City Surveyor on the Facilities Management Review.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 

18. COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANAGEMENT  
Members received a Report of the Chamberlain on commercial contract 
management.  
 
RESOLVED – that Members noted the Report. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



 

Page 6



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE – OUTSTANDING ACTIONS: PUBLIC 

 
 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1.  May 
2017 

a) Contract Management Corporate 
Supplier Scorecard 

b) The Sub Committee to receive reports on 
performance against the high-level 
categories. 

c)  

Chamberlain March 2018 Initial performance report to be 
presented to the Sub Committee 
in March 2018. 

2.  Nov 
2017 
Item 
5 

d) 2018 Schedule of E&P Sub Committee 
Meetings 

e) Members requested the Town Clerk review 
the schedule of E&P Meetings in the first 
half of 2018 – it was proposed that the 
January 12th meeting should be rearranged 
for later in the month, and, that the March, 
April and June meeting dates should be 
reviewed to ensure an appropriate “gap” 
between meetings was put in place, this 
would also ensure better alignment with the 
scheduling of the Finance (Grand) 
Committee. 

Town Clerk December 
2017 

The January 12th session was 
moved to 30th January 
The March 2nd meeting has 
moved to 21st March 
The 17th April session has been 
moved to 23rd May  
The 28th June meeting has been 
moved to 13th July 
 

3.  Nov 
2017 
Item 
5 

f) Departmental Reporting Schedule for 
2018 


[...]
es Management 
Review  
 

 
 
 

Operational Property 
Review update  
 
Progress on implementing 
departmental Facilities 
Management review 
recommendations  
 

 

Asset Management Review 
update  

Commercial/Income Generation Opportunities 

 Commercial Contract 
Management – update on 
four initial projects 

 Contract Management 
Corporate Supplier 
Scorecard – initial 
performance report 
 
 

 

 

P
age 10



1 
 

Meeting Date 

Efficiency & Performance Sub Committee 
 

30 January 2018 
 

Subject 
Corporate and Business Planning update 

Public 

Report of 
The Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Report Author 
Kate Smith, Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance  

For information  

 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides an update on progress with refreshing the Corporate Plan for 
2018-23 and sets out the next steps for bringing together corporate performance, 
business planning and budget-setting processes. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee: 

 

 Notes the refreshed Corporate Plan, 2018-23, shown at Appendix 1, which 
was endorsed by Policy and Resources Committee on 18 January 2018 and 
will be presented to the Court of Common Council for formal approval in 
March 2018 alongside the budget; 

 

 Notes that Member Committees will see reference to outcomes set out in the 
Corporate Plan, 2018-23, within high-level summary departmental Business 
Plans for 2018-19, through use of the revised two-page template shown at 
Appendix 2.  
 

 Notes that from March 2019, and annually thereafter, the Corporate Plan 
annual performance review, the strategic priorities for the coming year and the 
budget will be presented in the same document. 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Background  
 

1. The Corporate Plan has been refreshed so that it can be used as a strategic 
framework to guide our thinking and decision-making over the next five years 
and help ensure that everything we do takes us closer to achieving our 
corporate aims.  
 

2. The refresh has been led by the Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance 
on behalf of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive since September 2016. All 
Members and officers have had the chance to contribute as the plan has 
unfolded.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

The refresh process 
 

3. The initial two-page draft Corporate Plan was compiled in collaboration with 
Chief Officers and a small number of senior officers in strategic, policy and 
business planning roles from across the organisation and set in the context of 
our ambitions for the next fifteen years, before being extrapolated back to 
refer specially to 2018-23 and then mapped to business plan activities. 
 

4. All Members were then provided with multiple opportunities to comment on 
the two-page draft both formally and informally. All Service Committees and 
Boards of Governors were asked for initial feedback during May, June and 
July 2017. For all departments except the City of London Police, Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama (GSMD) and the independent schools, which are 
currently outside of the corporate business planning framework, the draft was 
presented alongside new two-page, high-level summary departmental 
Business Plans. This was to highlight the need and opportunity for better 
alignment between the two and through to service, team and individual 
performance plans, referred to as the ‘golden thread’. The two-page Business 
Plans presented were also used to inform the next draft of the Corporate Plan. 
 

5. Informal opportunities to comment consisted of a series of briefings, for 
Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen and as part of the all Member Induction and 
Refresh Programme that followed the Court of Common Council elections in 
March 2017.  
 

6. This first round of consultation resulted in amendments and the expansion of 
the draft Plan to five-pages to include the high-level activities that would 
provide the golden thread to business planning activities. In July 2017, all
[...]
odiverse green spaces and urban habitats and 

champion urban greening. 

- Protect and conserve historic green and open spaces for current and 

future generations. 

- Provide environmental stewardship and advocacy, in terms of use of 

resources, emissions, conservation, greening, biodiversity and enabling 

access to nature. 

- Influence UK and global policy and regulation and international 

agreements to protect the environment. 

 
 

 

11. Our spaces are digitally and physically well-connected and responsive 

- Champion and facilitate a world-leading digital experience, both within 

buildings and outdoors. 

- Develop and trial smart innovations. 

- Advocate ease of access via air, rail, road and river. 

- Improve the experience of arriving in and moving through our spaces. 

- Promote the animation of buildings, streetscapes and public spaces. 

- Adapt our spaces to meet changing needs. 

 
 

 

12. Our spaces inspire excellence, enterprise, creativity and collaboration 

- Create and transform buildings, streets and spaces for people to admire 

and enjoy. 

- Curate a vibrant, attractive and complementary blend of uses of space, 

designing out crime and anti-social behaviour. 

- Protect, curate and promote world-class heritage assets, cultural 

experiences and events for enrichment, inspiration and learning that is 

accessible to all. 

- Champion a distinctive and high-quality hotel, shopping, food and drink 

offer and provide excellent spaces for markets to thrive. 

C
it
y
 o

f 
Lo

n
d

o
n

 C
o

rp
o

ra
ti
o

n
 

Page 22



 

 

 

D
e
c
 1

7
: 
G

u
id

a
n
c
e

 

We [insert mission] Concise; expressing the department‟s purpose; reflect rather than repeat standard text from the Corporate Plan 

Mission 

Ensure differentiation in the way that outcomes, functions and objectives/deliverables are expressed. 

The corporate outcomes 
we aim to impact on are:  
 Where these are too broad, 

also state your department‟s 
specific area
[...]
nclude what they deliver as general support for projects led 
elsewhere 

 
 
 
 
 
How we plan to develop our capabilities this year [list deliverables]  

 Include development related to inputs – e.g. staffing, IT, other resources 

 What we’ll 
measure: 

 
 

   

What we’re planning to do in the future: 
[list horizon scan, analysis, how we’ll work differently, collaborations, innovation] 

 Should be mainly new areas – as benefits a „horizon scan‟ – what‟s coming up, not so much continuation. 

 To cover what is known about emerging risks, issues, opportunities, legislation, IT property, procurement/contract issues, etc. 
 

 

 

 

 
General: Avoid using jargon, or terms that may have a specific “local” meaning or interpretation. 
  Avoid excessive use of abbreviations 

If in doubt, ask 

P
age 24



Committee:  
Efficiency & Performance Sub Committee 

Date:   
30 January 2018 

Subject:  
Annual Review of the Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference  

Public 
 

Report of:  
Town Clerk 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
John Cater, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the 
governance arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all committees should 
review their terms of reference annually. This enables any proposed changes to 
be considered in time for the reappointment of Committees by the Court of 
Common Council. 
  
It is not proposed to make any amendments to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference. The Terms of Reference of the Efficiency & Performance Sub- 
Committee are attached as an appendix to this report for your consideration.    
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Sub-Committee: 

 
a) subject to any comments and agreement, approves the Terms of Reference 

of the E&P Sub Committee for submission to the Court (as a sub set of the 
Finance Committee Terms of Reference) as set out in the appendix 1; 
 

b) considers the frequency of meetings of the Sub-Committee; and 
 

c) agrees that any changes to the Terms of Reference required in the lead up to 
the appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 
Main Report 

 
Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings 

 
1. There are no amendments which are proposed to the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference. 
 

2. These proposed amendments are set out within the Terms of Reference set 
out at Appendix 1. 
 

3. In addition, Members are asked to consider the frequency of meetings for the 
Sub-Committee. Currently meetings of the Committee are scheduled to be 
held bimonthly. In 2018, six meetings of the Sub-Committee are scheduled. 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 
Appendices 
 

- Appendix 1 – Efficiency & Performance Sub Committee Terms of Reference 
 
Contact: 
John Cater 
Telephone: 020 7332 1407 
Email: John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk   

Page 26

mailto:John.Cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Efficiency and Performance-Sub Committee 
 
 
Composition 
 

 Chairman - Chairman of the Finance Committee

 Deputy Chairman - Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee 

 Up to 9 Members of the Finance Committee appointed by the Finance 
Committee 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

 To consider and advise the Grand Committee on matters relating to value for 
money in all aspects of the City of London Corporation’s activities 

 In accordance with Standing Orders to consider, with the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee, the resource allocation plans for subsequent 
financial years prior to their approval by the Policy and Resources Committee 

 To review periodically the performance of each Chief Officer in order to 
promote efficiency and value for money and to ensure, over a period of time, 
full Member level scrutiny of all expenditure planned. 

 To be responsible for overseeing and monitoring the agreed programme of 
work arising from the Service Based Review programme and other saving and 
efficiency programmes ensuring the achievement of savings, and suggesting 
further areas for examination as appropriate. 

 To review and to monitor performance against the Chamberlain’s 
Departmental Business Plan and related corporate initiatives in order to 
promote efficiency and value for money. 

 To make recommendations, where necessary, to bring about improvements in 
performance 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions from previous meetings
	5 Work Programme for future meetings
	6 Corporate and Business Planning Update
	Version 17 - Version to attach with P&R Papers
	Dec 2017 high level template GUIDANCE KS 2017 11 30

	7 Sub-Committee's Terms of Reference
	ToR 2014

	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	13 Value for Money and Efficiency plans - Guildhall School of Music and Drama
	GSMD VFMAnnual Efficiency Return appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 30 January 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 30 January 2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Matthew Richardson
Ian Seaton
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
John Cater - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department
Geoff Parnell - Chamberlain's Department
Lynne Williams - Principal, Guildhall School of Music and Drama
Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
An apology was received from Randall Anderson.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 
2017 be agreed as an accurate record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which set out the outstanding 
actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee.

Departmental Reporting Schedule for 2018
The Chairman expressed his concern that the Commissioner of Police’s office 
had yet to confirm the Commissioner’s availability to attend the next Efficiency 
& Performance Sub Committee meeting on 21st March. The Town Clerk 
confirmed he would chase up the invitation.

RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.



5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
Members received a Report of the Town Clerk which set out the work plan for 
future meetings.

The Chairman requested that future iterations should replace the column 
outlining the previous meeting (in this case the 15th November) with a further 
future meeting (in this case 13th July). Furthermore, he suggested, the Special 
Departmental Focus line should be positioned next to the Income Generation 
line to better emphasise the commercial opportunities open to Chief Officers.   

RESOLVED – That Members noted the report.

6. CORPORATE AND BUSINESS PLANNING UPDATE 
Members received a Report of The Town Clerk, concerning Corporate and 
Business Planning. 

Members welcomed the Report as a useful step in efforts to align the Corporate 
Plan with business planning and budget setting.

Members raised the wording in box 11 (page 22), around facilitating a “world- 
leading digital experience”. Some distinct departments across the City 
Corporation (such as the Guildhall School) had communications of a very good 
standard, however, due to the scale of the Corporation’s core Communications 
activities, progress across the board would, Members accepted, be a long-term 
project.

Members asked officers how they had planned to communicate the Corporate 
Plan to Members, the Town Clerk responded that a single top sheet that 
highlighted the high-level changes would go to all Committees. Ultimately, it 
was incumbent upon officers to treat the Plan as a working document, officers 
should be promoting the plan to Members throughout the five-year period 2018-
23. 

RESOLVED – That Members noted the Report.
 

7. SUB-COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members considered a Report of the Town Clerk, concerning the Sub-
Committee’s Terms of Reference.

The Chairman proposed a redraft to reflect the recent changes in the Grand 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.

RESOLVED – That Members approved the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman to amend the Terms of Reference.  



8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 
2017 be agreed as an accurate record.

12. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
Members received a Report of The Town Clerk.

13. VALUE FOR MONEY AND EFFICIENCY PLANS - GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF 
MUSIC AND DRAMA 
Members received a Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School for Music 
and Drama.

14. CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENTAL FOCUS 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at time not specified

Chairman



Contact Officer: John Cater
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk


